
 
 
 

Area Forum (Bidston and Claughton) 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 June 2011 
Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: University Academy Birkenhead, North 
Campus, Park Road South, Claughton, Wirral 
CH43 4UY (former Park High School) 

 
 
Contact Officer: Administrator 
Tel: 0151 691 8213 
e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTION & APOLOGIES:  
 
2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING - PREVIOUS MEETING IN 

FEBRUARY 2011:  
 
3. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS:  
 
 • Development of Plans for the Local Area 

 
4. SITE STRATEGY REVIEW:  
 
 • Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - 

Treating you well into the future - an engagement programme 
on proposals for changes to some services at Arrowe Park 
Hospital and Clatterbridge Hospital  

 
 

5. WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOU LOCAL AREA:  
 
 • Partner organisations to give local updates on what has been 

happening in the area 

 
 

6. PUBLIC OPEN FORUM:  
 

Public Document Pack



 • Opportunity for resident to raise issues and speak to forum 
members  

& partners from other organisations 
 
 

 
 



1

Bidston & Claughton Area Forum 

Wednesday 8th June 2011 
 

University Academy Birkenhead, 
North Campus, Park Road South, 

Birkenhead, CH43 4UY 
(Former Park High School) 

 

New start time for meeting will be 6.30pm

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8213

Fax: 0151 691 8159 Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213 

Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team 

Corporate Services - Town Hall, Brighton Street 

Wallasey 

Wirral

CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

Contents

Section One  Area Forum Items 

! Minutes from last Meeting      3 - 7 

! Issues/responses       7 

Section Two  Local Updates        

! Wirral Anti-Social Behaviour Team/Safer Wirral   8

! Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service     9 – 10 

! Alcohol Scrutiny Review  - Information    10 – 12 

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital     13 – 15 

! Streetscene        15 – 17

! Highway Management Scheme for Bidston  
Appendix 1       18

! Highway Management Scheme for Claughton 
Appendix 1       19

! Youth Service        20 – 21

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
! Respect others right to be heard 
! Do not use abusive or offensive language 
! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress 

Page 2



3

Section One 
AREA FORUM Minutes (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 

Wednesday, 2 February 2011 

Present:
Councillor D Roberts (Chair), Councillors: J Crabtree, G Davies, S Foulkes, AR McLachlan & H Smith 
Area Service Co-ordinator: Michelle Gray.  Lead Officer: Mark Smith (Head of Service) 
Community Representatives: Jean McIntosh.  Merseyside Fire and Rescue: Dave Watson 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust: Alistair Bardsley, Joyce Jackson (Public 
Governor).  Older People’s Parliament: Ken McDermott: Council Officer Lucy Beed. 

1  WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Dr Abhi 
Mantgani & Merseyside Police. The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members and 
19 members of the public to the Bidston and Claughton Area Forum being held at St James Centre. 

2 MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF LAST MEETING: Michelle Gray updated the area 
forum re: dog control orders in public places such as shopping areas. Michelle explained that she had 
done some research and is gathering this information, Michelle had also been advised by 
Environmental Health that there would have to be a full consultation for any order to be considered. 
Informed the area forum that this was on-going and will keep everyone updated. An issue was raised 
from the previous area forum that it was difficult for people to hear. Michelle raised this with her 
department, the marketing team are currently looking at purchasing a portable PA system and one 
that will be suitable for public meetings and is easily transferable, hopefully we will have a PA system 
for the next round of area forums. 

The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Q: What powers do the patient representatives have? 
A: Michelle Gray this is for Abhi Mantgani to answer, this will be forwarded to him after this meeting. 

Q: Funding has been set aside for this year to fund additional grit bins but it is not on the agenda! 
A: Michelle Gray there are suggestion cards available for all residents to suggest grit bin locations. 

Q: Pigeons on Grange Road West? Has anything been done? 
A: George Davies, there is a huge amount of work involved to address the on-going problems with 
pigeons.

Q: Found cat like paws prints & hairs, and no cat in my garden! I think it could be foxes. I can’t hang 
my washing out because of the pigeons either. 
A: Steve Foulkes as the former Chair of the Environmental Health, I advise people not to feed them. 
People think they are doing good but they are just encouraging them to come back. If nuisance levels 
increase we will have to take drastic action. Pigeons breed about eight times a year. 

Comments:
• Jean McIntosh they only have to be fed twice then they will go back to that area. People also need 
to use bins correctly as well and secure any rubbish/food etc. 
• Over the weekend there are chips, rice, curry over the floor that people have dropped. 

Action:
• Cllr Steve Foulkes can we have an officer from Environmental Health to attend next meeting in 
June.

3  WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR LOCAL AREA: 

Census: Lucy Beed explained that 27th March 2011 was census day. It has extreme importance as it 
determines how much funding the Council will receive. If the census is not returned households could Page 3



4

be looking at a fine of £1,000. Cllr George Davies the census form can be under exaggerated. For 
e
[...]
 night. 
A: Mark Smith I will look into it. Page 6



7

Q: Hurrell Road (missing/stolen) Grit Bin! I have brought the lid with me today to show you. The 
problem is the bracket. It is too flexible, it should be a metal bracket. This has been reported to 
Streetscene. 20+ stolen/missing/moved. Need to make them heavier/put a band around the bin to tie 
them up. It went missing when people needed to start using it. Can this bin be replaced. 
A: Michelle Gray it is being taken seriously and is being dealt with. 

Comment:
• Jean McIntosh, taxi driver told me he seen a Colas driver picked up a grit bin with its grabber 
(Hurrell Road). 
• Mark Smith – will look in to it. We were getting them secured down so it might have been for that. 

6 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING: The Chair Denise Roberts thanked all who attended and closed 
the meeting and announced the next area forum would take place on: Wednesday 8th June 2011, to 
be within the Claughton Ward. 

Issues Responses 

Boundary Road adjacent to Tam O'Shanters Farm access (King Gerorge's Way). 
Request for Pedestrian Refuge Island 

Boundary Road is a little too narrow (8m) to safely accommodate the provision of a standard width 
(1.6m) pedestrian refuge island (which would result in a lane width either side of the refuge of 3.2m).  

Whether located immediately to the north or south of the Farm access, extensive and expensive new 
carriageway/footway construction works would be required to achieve the preferred minimum lane 
widths of 4m.  Use of the rough strip of (adopted) land directly adjacent to the highway (currently used 
by some visitors to the farm) that at first glance may appear to offer some hope of being able to widen 
the carriageway would however result in an unacceptable alignment 'thru' the junction.  

With a limited budget it is necessary to prioritise resources towards those areas that can bring about a 
significant benefit towards road safety and having checked the accident record for Boundary Road
[...]
g his behaviour.  I think the ASBO definitely helped him because he knows 
now that if he puts a foot out of line, there may be bigger consequences.”

! Calling all local young people (March 2011) 
A young sports instructor from Wirral called on other young people to join her to take part in an event to 
raise money for this year's Red Nose Day.  Chloe Tolman, 20, organised a fancy dress 5-a-side football 
tournament to raise money for Comic Relief which took place at Seacombe’s Soccerdome.

The event was supported by officers from the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team, Youth 
Offending Service, Youth & Play Service and Sports Development Unit. 

8
Page 8



Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 

The Fire Service on Wirral is delivered through 6 community fire stations located at.   
! Birkenhead: Exmouth Street. Birkenhead CH41 4AX  0151 296 5325 
! Bromborough: Dock Road South. Bebington CH62 4SQ    0151 296 5925 
! Heswall: Telegraph Road, Heswall CH60 OAF   0151 296 5805 
! Upton: Arrowe Park Road. Upton CH49 OUF    0151 296 5895 
! West Kirby: The Concourse. West Kirby CH48 4HX   0151 296 5955 
! Wallasey: Mill Lane. Wallasey. CH44 5UE               0151 296 6180 

For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation if required please 
contact Fire Service Direct on FREE phone 0800 731 5958.  Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
(MFRS) news can be followed via our website Merseyfire.gov.uk we can also be found on social 
network sites - @Merseyfire on Twitter or visit our Facebook page - www.facebook.com/merseyfire.   

Integrated Risk Management Plan: 
MFRS are committed to integrated working with other authorities, agencies and the voluntary sector 
to improve public safety and well being. We have an Integrated Risk Management Plan which is a 
local strategic plan that outlines the measures intended to be taken to continue the modernisation and 
improvement of services to the people of Merseyside.  

Wirral has developed a local IRMP taking account of specific risks and community concerns. The 
main action points for 2011-2012 have been identified as:    

1)  Road Safety: - To work with partners to provide appropriate education and training thereby 
delivering improved road safety across the borough. 
2)  Fire Cadets: - The first course of Cadets is now under way at Wallasey fire station.  
3)  Site Specific Risk Information: - Station have commenced a new initiative to identify and plan for 
managing risk at vulnerable locations and premises... This will enable MFRS to target response and 
improve community safety. 
4) Wirral healthy Homes Initiative. Enhance and expand the Wirral Healthy Homes Initiative to reduce 
risk in homes from the private rented sector through a series of targeted campaigns. 
5) Reduction of Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) in Wirral - Support and enhance the partnership 
responsible for the reduction of anti-social behaviour. Additional MFRS staffing resources have been 
embedded within the Merseyside Police ASB team and the Community Safety Team.  
6) Wirral Stronger Communities Initiative: - Engage with partners to deliver Community Safety 
Initiatives in the Morpeth Dock area of the Wirral.  
7) Risk Reduction in the Home: - MFRS resources are being targeted at those most at risk with the 
objective of reducing risk within the community.  
8) Health, Safety & Welfare: - MFRS will address emerging issues by developing solutions at local 
level to improve health, safety and welfare in the workplace.  
9) Environmental Impact: MFRS staff will help minimise the Service’s impact on the environment by 
reducing overall carbon emissions, conserving energy and minimising other pollution.  
10) Fire Prevention: - MFRS staff are to take an active role in the safeguarding of members of the 
public in licensed premises on Merseyside by conducting inspections during hours of operation.  
11) Equality & Diversity: - MFRS staff will contribute to delivering our service equitably to all 
c
[...]
ummary, both of which are published on the Trust’s website at: 
www.whnt/nhs.uk/treatingyouwellintothefuture/

The aim of Treating you well into the future is to ensure a vibrant future for both Arrowe Park and 
Clatterbridge Hospitals whilst continuing to deliver safe, high quality patient care and services in the 
years to come. The Trust needs to make the best use of these hospitals, avoiding duplication of 
services and working more efficiently.  

We are therefore proposing changes to some services at both hospitals and are actively seeking the 
views and opinions of everyone with an interest in local hospital services including staff, patients and 
carers, Foundation Trust Members and Governors, partners, statutory and voluntary organisations 
and the general public.  

These proposals are not about closing Clatterbridge Hospital. Nor are they about cutting services or 
costs. On the contrary, the level of investment needed to develop the proposals would be between 
£12.8 million and £28 million.  

The Treating you well into the future document sets out the reasons why the Trust needs to make 
changes to some services. These range from clinical and quality issues - the Trust’s top priority - to 
estates and financial considerations. The document also highlights three options and two sub options 
for change along with their anticipated benefits, an analysis of their strengths and weaknesses and 
their projected costs.  

The document also sets out the ways in which staff and public can express their views and we would 
urge everyone with an interest to make their views known by answering the eight engagement 
questions. Responses can be made either on-line via the website (as above) or by completing and 
returning the form in the document, via the freepost address provided. The Trust’s Board of Directors 
are committed to taking everyone’s views into account before a final decision is taken on the way 
forward at the end of June. The closing date for the receipt of comments is 13th June 2011 and 
the outcome will be widely communicated during July. 

The engagement documents may be obtained on request in different formats - including hard copy, 
easy read, audio, large print or other languages – by: 
• emailing: wih-tr.engagement@nhs.net
• phoning: the Communications and Marketing Team on 0151 604 7003 

Hard copies of the documents will be available in local authority one stop shops, libraries and GP 
surgeries.

2. Providing Excellence in Healthcare 
We are pleased to announce that three of our services have recently been acknowledged as amongst 
the best in the North West or in the country: 
Stroke Services in the Top Ten  

! Services for Wirral people who have suffered a stroke are amongst the best in the country 
according to the Care Quality Commission. 

13
Page 13



14

! Services provided from both Arrowe Park and Clatterbridge Hospitals and in the community 
across Wirral were judged to be ‘best performing’ and ranked in the top 10 in the country for 
primary care trust areas. 

! Our Early Supported Discharge Team has been especially praised for the support it gives to 
stroke patients and their families.  

! The work of the Team complements the other high quality services provided for stroke 
patients on Wirral including preventative work undertaken by GPs and the speed at which 
thrombolysis (clot-busting drugs) are given at Arrowe Park Hospital to patients whose stroke is 
caused by a clot, rather than a bleed. 

Community Midwives  
! The Birkenhead Community Midwife Team scooped  one of the UK’s top midwifery prizes, the 

‘Innovation in Midwifery’ Award, for their ‘Mums and Midwives’ shop project, at the recent 
Royal College of Midwives Annual Awards.

! Opened in 2009 and based in The Grange and Pyramids Shopping Centre in Birkenhead, the 
‘Mums and Midwives’ shop is open five days a week.  Staffed by a team of community 
midwives, it provides local women with an easily accessible place in the commu
[...]
ostridium Difficile has also significantly reduced over recent months and 
we are well below the threshold number set by the Primary Care Trust. 

5. Patient Environment Action Team (PEAT) Assessment Results 2011 
! The Trust has just received it’s 2011 PEAT assessment results for environment, food and privacy 

and dignity for each hospital as follows:  

Site Name 
Environment

Score Food Score Privacy & Dignity 
Score

Arrowe Park Hospital Excellent Excellent Excellent
Clatterbridge Hospital Good Excellent Excellent

6. Assembly of Governors 
The Trust’s Assembly of Governors meets in public at least 4 times year. Both Public and Staff 
Members of the Trust and members of the public are welcome to attend. The next meeting will be on 

Page 14



15

Wednesday 15th June at 6.00pm in the Education Centre, Arrowe Park Hospital. Further details about 
this meeting or about how to become a Foundation Trust Public Member, is available from the 
Membership Office at Arrowe Park Hospital # 0800 012 1356  

For more information… 
Our easy access website can provide lots of useful information for patients, the public, staff and GPs 
about the Trust and its services. Go to www.whnt.nhs.uk The website is speech enabled for browsers 
with sight related problems and the easy click, ‘email a patient’ facility continues to be a popular 
feature

Come and Join Us! 
As a Foundation Trust we want to involve our Public Members in helping us to shape future services 
– we currently have 8,500 Public Members and are keen to recruit more. Public Members can get 
involved as much or as little as they like – from just receiving ‘Public Membership News’, our regular 
newsletter, to participating in surveys or standing for election as a Public Governor. To join on-line go 
to www.whnt.nhs.uk or complete the form enclosed in this information pack and return it to the 
freepost address given. 

Area Forum Streetscene Update – June 2011 

Traffic Management 

The following Traffic Management 
[...]
nday night particularly busy. Music workshops are very popular. A girls group are currently 
putting a netball team together and are hopeful to achieve this in the near future   

 North Birkenhead Outreach Team.  A group of young people were successful with a Youth 
Opportunity Fund bid earlier in the year.  The last of the positive activities have been taking place 
over the past few months and they have included:  Oaklands weekend, relationship and sex 
education workshops, mountain biking in Delamere Forest, theatre trips and bowling. 

   

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising - previous Meeting in February 2011:



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2011 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
D Roberts (Chair) 
 

Councillors J Crabtree 
G Davies 
S Foulkes 
AR McLachlan 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Ian Brand 
 

Community Safety 
 

Jim Thompson & Steve Preston 

Community Engagement Co-ordinator 
 

Michelle Gray 
 

Older People’s Parliament Ken McDermott 
 

Corporate Services 
 

Lucy Beed & Kevin MacCallum 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Garry Cummings 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sgt Pete Bioletti 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue  
 

Craig Whitfield 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Dave Rowlands 

In attendance 
 

Ema Boddison (Minute Taker) & Paul 
Smith (WUTH) 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTION & APOLOGIES:  

 
• Minutes are a summary of the meeting, issues raised with individual officers 

or partners after the main meeting are actioned separately. 
 

Apologies were received from Dr Abhi Mantgani, Councillor Harry Smith who was on 
council business, Pat Landsborough, Roy McGregor due to work commitments and 
Jean McIntosh.  The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members 
and 40 members of the public to the University Academy Birkenhead, North Campus, 
Park Road South Birkenhead.   
 

Cllr Steve Foulkes informed the forum that he was going to attend as many area 
forums as possible to introduce himself, promote the neighbourhood plans and to 
hear the views of those attending. He informed forum members that he was ‘here to 
help’ and is very ‘approachable’.  He gives his backing to the neighbourhood plans 
and how they are about evolving power and resources, to re-invigorate and to get the 
community involved with the area forums and for residents to play a huge part in 



developing our neighbourhood plans.  Steve also explained that the objective is to 
have plans approved by December 2011. These plans will also influence our budget 
thinking. 
 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING - PREVIOUS MEETING IN FEBRUARY 2011:  
 
Amendments: 

• The following people did attend the area forum meeting in February 2011 - 
Jim Thompson (Community Safety), Steve Preston (Community Safety), 
Melanie Nolan (Energy Project Plus) and Ema Boddison (Minute Taker). 

• Page 4 of previous minutes Item g 4 – 1.4 million should read billion and 8.6 
million should read billion.   

o The growth fund is £1.4Billion and covers the whole of the North West 
it also covers Transport last year was 8.6 billion alone for housing 
compared to a shared fund with Transport which is a massive 
reduction in funding available. 

• Needham Crescent, George Davies and Michelle Gray have looked into 
access and parking provision.  Technical Services will get a Highway 
Inspector to look into it this and hopefully have an update for the next forum in 
October. 

 

Matters arising: 
• Sumner Road – Speeding and volume of traffic 
• Noctorum Avenue – Speeding traffic 

 
Chair Cllr Denise Roberts advised forum that there is a scheme called Community 
speed watch and that residents could be part of this scheme. 
 

Cllr George Davies – Fully supports residents from Sumner Road. All the roads are 
20mph roads except Sumner Road.  It is getting treated like a race track.  There are 
lots of children and young people in this area and we can not wait for an accident to 
happen.  Residents don’t want bumps/humps in Road. Would like to see a 
programme of possible schemes that could address the problems they are facing 
with speeding traffic. 
 

Action: 
• Full review on improvements to traffic calming measures for Sumner Road, 

including cost of projects/schemes. Gary Cummings from Streetscene to take 
this issue back to Technical Services. 

• Noctorum Avenue – suggestion to have a vehicle activated sign funded 
through Road Safety Funding. Supported by the area forum. 

• Funding available through the area forum for residents to make suggestions 
for improvements to their local area.  michelelgray@wirral.gov.uk 0151 691 
8213. 

 
3 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS:  

 
Lucy Beed gave an update on Neighbourhood Plans – a vision for your community. 

• 11 area forum meetings for Wirral 
• Established in 2001 
• Engage with local residents 



• Since 2003 forums have distributed over £1,470,707 funds to local community 
and voluntary groups through initiatives such as Funds for You and Big Lunch 

• Next few months each area forum will develop a neighbourhood plan 
o Reflect the real challenges for the area based on engagement and 

consultation with local communities 
o Set the vision for the community 
o Identify local priorities 
o Influence the way the Council invests resources and delivers services 
o Determine the future distribution of forum funding 

• Community Consultation will be at the core of developing the neighbourhood 
plans 

• We will engage with local residents and community groups in a number of 
ways: 

o Community Events 
o Community and residents group meetings 
o One Stop Shops 
o Libraries 
o Leisure Centres 

• Timescales 
o Launch of neighbourhood plan consultation  June 2011 
o Programme of community consultation events July/Oct 2011 
o Findings to be collated    October 
o Findings reported to area forums and local  

action plans      Oct/Nov 2011 
o Local Plans in place     December 

• Funding Available for Forums 
o Empty Shops Fund £17,500 
o Funds for You £15,500 
o Public Health Fund £4,577 
o Community Energy Efficiency Fund (£110,000 across Wirral) 

• Advertisement 
o 1st July to 9th September 2011 

• Other funding available 
o You Decide £20,00 for additional council services 
o Improving Road Safety & Promoting Active Travel and Health £20,000 

• How YOU can get involved 
o Let us know of any community events and meetings we can attend 
o Register your interest  

§ email: engage@wirral.gov.uk 
§ tel: 0151 691 8391 
§ website: wwww.wirral.gov.uk/area forums 

 
please note that the consultation timetable has changed slightly 

 
Q: Wirral’s Future is this happening again this year? 
A: Consultation will be taken place throughout Wirral to develop neighbourhood 
plans similar consultation, more focused on neighbourhoods.   
 

4 SITE STRATEGY REVIEW:  
 



Dave Rowlands gave a presentation on the Site Strategy Review, this was to inform 
staff and members of the public about the engagement programme on proposals to 
change the location of some services provided by the Trust at Arrowe park and 
Clatterbridge Hospitals.  The main aim is to outline the options and for all to 
contribute to the review.  
 

• How you can contribute: 
A range of engagement materials, including full and summary versions of the 
engagement document, outline business case and indicative floor plans are on the 
trust’s website: 
www.whnt.nhs.uk/treatingyouwellintothefuture 
 
Hard copies are also available on request Tel: 0151 604 7278 or email  
wih-tr.engagement@nhs.net 
 
We will attend internal/external meetings on request. 
 
We want you to take the time to contribute your views by answering the engagement 
questions, either on-line or in hard copy. 
 
The Board will take these into account when making its final decision. 
 
Q: There has been a lot of opposition from your staff, has this been resolved?  
A: We accept it is difficult and emotional as staff have worked there for 20 years but 
they want to put patient care first. Resolved is the wrong word and we have to look at 
all options for future developments, and staff are being listened to 
 
Comment: Cllr George Davies I have had excellent treatment from Dermatology in 
Clatterbridge Hospital for years.   
A: Dermatology has come up with a proposal and we hope it will be accommodated.  
 
Q: Overwhelmed by presentation and a short period of time for us to respond.  We 
are uneducated on this and cannot comment.   
A: Engagement on this has been happening for a long time. 
 
Comment: There has been a lot of consultations with the public, been to 4 or 5 in the 
past and they have been advertised, there has also been meetings at Girtrell Court. 
 
Comment: I represent people with learning difficulties. I would like to see more day 
centre’s involved with the consultation. 
 
Q: Parking around hospitals is a major problem, what facilities will you be putting in 
place for the future, do you think parking will be alleviated? 
A: Parking provision is an issue, it is not just a case of parking, it is how we provide a 
service. Parking provision is on our agenda’s.   
 

5 WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOU LOCAL AREA:  
 
Community Safety – Jim Thompson: 
Crime overall has fallen by 63% since 2008 and continues to stay at these levels. 
However, recently we have seen a slow increase in burglary in people’s homes and 
thefts from their motor vehicles. With burglary the main method of entry is through an 



unlocked front door or an open window, please remember, if you have a plastic or 
aluminum coated door to lift the handle and turn the key otherwise it will not be 
secure. With the recent warm weather we have all been opening windows, remember 
to shut them before you go out, it is surprising how large a person can get through a 
small transom window. A lot of our burglaries are an attempt to get hold of car keys, 
don’t leave them in the hall, keep them safe. With your cars make sure you don not 
leave anything on show, if you have a sat nav remove the holder as well as the sat 
nav. The thief doesn’t know you have taken the sat nav and will not care what 
damage they cause just to see if it’s in the car, if it is on show it will go is the 
message to remember. 
 
Despite the slight increase in these crimes Wirral remains a very safe place to live 
and to keep it that way we all just need to play our small part by being a little careful 
and thoughtful about our property. 
 
One issue we face in the summer are fires in our open land, we have worked with our 
colleagues in MFRS and now Community Patrol and the Ranger service have Pack 
Gliders with them to allow them to put fires out when they are still small. These fires 
can be started deliberately or by accident, sunlight through a discarded bottle will be 
enough in the present dry conditions to start a major fire. So please be careful with 
your litter and for the smokers among us your cigarettes. If you find a fire no matter 
how small call the MFRS. 
 
With the police, Firs Service, Youth Services and colleagues in the voluntary and 
community sector we have put in place plans to address ASB this summer with a 
broad range of enforcement and diversion operations in place. We are also already 
planning for bonfire night. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service – Craig Whitfield: 
Went over his report highlighting the main action points form their local IRMP report 
(Integrated Risk Management Plan).  Full update was available at the meeting 
(pages 10 - 12 of papers).  Wirral has developed a local IRMP taking account of 
specific risks and community concerns. The main action points for 2011-2012 have 
been identified as: 
 
1)  Road Safety 
2)  Fire Cadets  
3)  Site Specific Risk Information:  
4) Wirral healthy Homes Initiative 
5) Reduction of Anti Social Behaviour 
6) Wirral Stronger Communities Int  
7) Risk Reduction in the Home  
8) Health, Safety & Welfare  
9) Environmental Impact 
10) Fire Prevention 
11) Equality & Diversity  
12) Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
Older People’s Parliament – Ken McDermott: 
Anyone over the age of 50 can join the parliament.  For more information re: the 
Parliament 0151 666 2220, based at 42-44 Market Street, Birkenhead. CH41 5BT 
parliament@ageconcernwirral.org.  



 

Information: Health & Well Being Agenda organised by the Older People’s 
Parliament and in partnership with Wirral Council, hosted at the Floral Pavilion 26th & 
27th May, this two day event had over 60 stalls covering a range of services and 
activities for older people.  The event was a huge success with over 1000 people 
visiting over the two days.  The plan will be to host another event in 2012. 
 
Merseyside Police – Sergeant Pete Bioletti: 
Police Newsletters were available for residents attending the area forum. 
 
Comment: Police ‘have your say’ meetings. They need support but people are 
reluctant to attend.  Regular monthly meetings do take place next one is 16th June 
2011 Bidston Rise Estate. Sgt Pete Bioletti – these meetings are crucial to us and 
forums, thank you for your support. 
 
Q: Do we have a disaster plan and when was it practised and what was the result? 
A: We have a disaster plan under the Civil Contingencies Act.  We use it in 
development of plan is a testing regime. 
 
Q: When was plan given expression?  Was it desktop exercise or did front line staff 
go out? 
A: There are 2 ways of the operation, table top exercise and another is a practical 
test. Everybody is there.  You don’t know it is an exercise until you get there. 
 
Q: When did the operation take place? 
A: Cllr George Davies, Sunday, photos are in the paper. 
 
Action: Michelle Gray to contact Emergency Planning Officer for feedback on 
operations that have taken place, and information on all of which have been tested.  
 
Update: 
Mark Camborne - Health, Safety & Resilience Operations Manager (22nd August 
2011): 
Wirral Council works with a number of multi-agency partners including the Police, the 
Fire & Rescue Service, the NHS, NW Ambulance Services, the Environment Agency, 
Merseytravel, etc to ensure that the plans and arrangements that are in place to 
protect and respond to incidents across Wirral and Merseyside are sufficient and 
resilient. These plans are exercised and tested on a regular planned basis and of 
course we all undertake comprehensive de-briefs after every real incident to 
ascertain whether plans require amending. 
  
The Council has its own emergency plan and this is tested at least 4 times per year 
with the last test being a "table top" type exercise looking at the strategic 
consequences and the response to a major power disruption affecting Wirral. This 
exercise took place on the 10th May 2011. 
 
Comment: Tollemache Road, teenagers hand around there drinking. 
Comment: Arthur Street, alleys at the back, there is evidence of drug crime. 
A: Sgt Peter Bioletti will look into this. 
 



Support: Outreach Team North Birkenhead we have meetings about diversionary 
work and how we can support youths.  We can respond to any requests and visit 
parks or areas of concern. 
 
Q: Did ASBO’s work and how many have been given out? 
A: ASBO’s were not used widely on Wirral.  We don’t use them anymore because of 
change in legislation. 
 
Q: Would Court produce if they were successful? 
A: No 
 
Comment/Action: Statistical Information on how many ASBO’s have been issued, 
how successful and any outcomes etc? Michelle Gray to contact Enforcement Co-
ordinator - Wirral Anti-Social Behaviour Team for an update. 
 

6 PUBLIC OPEN FORUM:  
 
Q: Needs to be more publicity about hate crime.  Is it possible for Police to put in 
newsletter to encourage people to report these crimes?  Disability is a hate crime 
also. 
A: Sgt Pete Bioletti – excellent idea.  I will take back with me. 
Comment: There is a hate crime Officer at St James Centre every month who does 
a lot for the local area. 
 
Comment: Need to make sure everybody knows about how to report all hate crime 
and that something will be done about it.  Needs to be advertised more widely 
throughout Wirral and all partners to work together.  There is a multi agency risk 
assessment refining system so all agencies know about it.   
 
Update: Gautby Road lake, boathouse and pavilion is owned by Wirral Council and 
leased on a year to year basis to Birkenhead Model Yacht & Power Club. 
 
Highway Maintenance Programme: 
Michelle Gray highlighted the programme of works scheduled for this financial year.  
(pages 18-19) Any new suggestions for roads & highway improvements for 
2012/2013 email michellegray@wirral.gov.uk or tel: 0151 691 8213. 
   
The Chair Denise Roberts thanked all who attended and The University Academy 
and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 


